
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
A 

KC-290-25-A 
Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

FAIN:25A55AY000158 
ALN: 17.259 

Revision 07-24-25 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between OLYMPIC 
CONSORTIUM, through Kitsap County, its administrative entity, with its principal 
offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 98366, hereinafter 
"CONSORTIUM", and Olympic Educational Service District 114, hereinafter 
"CONTRACTOR." 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the 
parties agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-290-25, 
and executed on July 14, 2025 , shall be amended as follows: 

1. Contract Amount: The contract amount is being increased by $486,686 
creating a new contract balance of $526,686. 

2. Attachment C-Budget & Performance: The budget and performance shall be 
replaced in its entirely and replaced with the attached. 

3. WIOA Federal Award Contract: The WIOA Federal Award Contract shall be 
replaced in its entirety and replaced with the attached. 

4. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, 
addenda or modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 



KC-290-25-A 
Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

FAIN: 25A55AY000158 
ALN: 17.259 

Revision 07-24-25 

This amendment shall be effective upon date of execution. 

CONTRACTOR: Olympic Educational 
S~~~istrict 114 

Aaron Leavell (Aug 25, 2025 08:23:47 PDT) 

Name: Aaron Leavell 
Title: Superintendent 

Name: Jason Rhoads 
Title: Assistant Superintendent 

Sa11d;j Gess11er-~Cr-abtr-ee 
Sandy Gessner-Crabtree (Ang24 202513·44·43 POI) 

Name: Sandy Gessner-Crabtree 
Title: Assistant Superintendent 

M~ (Aug 22, 202514:05:43 PDT) 

Name: Mona Johnson 
Title: Executive Director, Student 
Support and Services 

Name: Jeff Allen 
Title: Director Youth Services 

We attest that I have the authority to sign this 
contract on behalf of Olympic Educational 
Service District 114 

08/25/2025 

DATE 

DATED this 11:_ day S,e...f?T , 2025. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Kl AP COUNTY,.WA HINGTON 

' 

ORAN ROO-J", Commissioner 

~A-·, T IA.l.-t.~-., 
KATHERINE T. WALTERS, Commissioner 

DATE 

Approved as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office 



Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

STANDARD CONTRACT 

~Sub Recipient □Contractor Name: Olympic Educational Service District 114 

Contract Number KC-290-25 

Period of Performance July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 
Unique Entity Identifier 046153805 
Sub Award Amount $526,686 

FUNDING INFORMATION 
Funding Source (Federal Awarding Agency, Pass US Department of Labor 

Through Entity, and Contact information for Washington State Employment Security 

awarding official.} Department 
Danielle Gruver, CFO 
P.O. Box 9046, MS 46000 
Olympia, Washington 98507 

Federal Award Project Description/Title Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 
(WIOA) funding PY25/FY26 Youth Program 

Federal Award Date 07/22/25 
Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action $526,686 (PY24 carry-in + PY25 funding) 
( amount of funding awarded to subrecipient in this contract) 

Total Amount of Federal Awards Obligated to $620,386 
subrecipient 
(include amount of all contracts and any purchase orders 
and/or contracts to buy goods and services. If no purchase 
orders and/or contracts for goods and services then amount 
same as below) 

Total Amount of the Federal Award committed to $620,386 
the subrecipient 
(total amount of all contracts awarded to the subrecipient, 
minus any purchase orders and contracts to buy goods and 
services) 

Federal Award Identification Number ' , ., 
'.. :. ··''·\ 

(FAIN) Number 25A55AY000158 

Assistance Listing Number □ 17.258 Adult 
□ 17.278 bislcfoated Worker 
[gl 17.259 Youth 

Is this grant agreement for research and D Yes [gl No 

development? 
Indirect cost rate for the Federal award Approved Indirect Cost Rate 

(including if the de minimis rate is charged per [gl Yes □No □ N/A 

§200.414 indirect (F & A costs)) 9.5% 



Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

I De minimis (15%) 
□ Yes IZ]No 



ATTACHMENT C-BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE 

Kitsap RV 

Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Q4 
Kitsap - Staff Wages 30018 60037 90055 120073 
Staff WEX Wages 8182 16365 24547 32729 
Staff Benefits 11768 23535 35303 47070 
Staff WEX Benefits 2995 5990 8984 11979 

Supplies 99 198 296 395 
Communication 0 0 0 0 
Staff Travel 125 250 375 500 

Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 

Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 

Premises Rent (OESD space occ for DD & 
DED) 0 0 0 0 
Premises Expenses (IFA) 9250 18500 27750 37000 
Insurance & Bondmg (see mdirect) () u u 0 

Participant Support Services 1000 2000 3000 4000 
Work Experiene Wages 3250 6500 9750 13000 
Work Experience Benefits 325 650 975 1300 
Ocupational Skill Trainings 350 700 1050 1400 
On-The-Job Training 
Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 
Other Miscellaneous - Specify 
Indirect .095% 6399 12799 19198 25597 
Out-of-School Youth Subtotal 36880 73761 110641 147521 
In-School Youth Subtotal 36880 73761 110641 147521 

Total Budget 73761 147522 221283 295042 

Participants Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter4 RQ4 

Participant Enrollments 53 57 61 68 
Placement After Exit 3 5 7 11 



Jefferson RV 

Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Q4 
Jefferson - Staff Wages 4,899 9,798 14,696 19,595 
Staff WEX Wages 1,177 2,354 3,530 4,707 
Staff Benefits 1,994 3,987 5,981 7,974 
Staff WEX Benefits 485 970 1,455 1,940 
Supplies 73 145 218 290 
Communication 0 0 0 0 
Staff Travel 600 1,200 1,800 2,400 
Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 
Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 
Equipment Purchase 0 0 0 0 
Premises Rent (OESD space occ for DD & 

DED) 0 0 0 0 
Premises Expenses (IFA) 0 0 0 0 
Insurance & Bonding (see indirect) 0 0 0 0 
Participant Support Services 768 1,535 2,303 3,070 
Work Experiene Wages 825 1,650 2,475 3,300 
Work Experience Benefits 83 165 248 330 
Ocupational Skill Trainings 250 500 750 1,000 
On-The-Job Training 
Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 
Other Miscellaneous - Specify 
Indirect .095% 1,059 2,119 3,178 4,238 
Out-of-School Youth Subtotal 6,105 12,211 18,316 24,422 
In-School Youth Subtotal 6,105 12,211 18,316 24,422 

Total Budget 12,211 24,422 36,633 48,844 

Participants Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 RQ4 
Participant Enrollments 7 7 8 10 
Placement After Exit 0 1 2 3 



Clallam RV 

Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Q4 
Clallam - Staff Wages 19,493 38,986 58,479 77,972 
StaffWEX Wages 4,826 9,651 14,477 19,302 
Staff Benefits 6,963 13,926 20,889 27,852 
Staff WEX Wages 1,728 3,455 5,183 6,910 
Supplies 115 230 344 459 
Communication 0 0 0 0 
Staff Travel 125 250 375 500 
Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 
Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 
Premises Rent (OESD space occ for DD & 

DED) 0 0 0 0 
Premises Expenses (IF A) 4,537 9,074 13,610 18,147 
Insurance & Bonding (see indirect) 0 0 0 0 
Participant Support Services 1,100 2,200 3,300 4,400 
Work Experiene Wages 2,375 4,750 7,125 9,500 
Work Experience Benefits 225 450 675 900 
Ocupational Skill Trainings 250 500 750 1,000 
On-The-Job Training 
Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 
Other Miscellaneous - Specify 
Indirect .095% 3,965 7,930 11,895 15,859 
Out-of-School Youth Subtotal 22,850 45,700 68,551 137,100 
In-School Youth Subtotal 22,850 45,700 68,551 91,400 

Total Budget 45,700 91,401 137,101 182,800 

Participants Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 RQ4 
Participant Enrollments 24 26 28 34 
Placement After Exit 1 2 3 5 



YOUTH-PY25 Funding Amount 

PY24 Period of Performance: July 2024-June 2025 

Performance Indicator Carry-In 
2025 2025 2026 2026 

Jul-Sep Oct- Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun 

Enrollments '" 5 6 7 15 
Employment on Outcome Completion Touchpoint ' 5 • 6 

BY QUARTER 
Post-Secondary Education on Outcome Completion Touchpoint 0 I 1 1 

Employed Two Quarters after Exit 4 5 5 6 

In Post-Secondary Education Two Quarters after Exit I 1 1 1 

Enrollments 79 84 90 97 112 
Employment on Outcome Completion Touchpoint 4 9 13 19 

CUMULATIVE Post-Secondary Education on Outcome Completion Touchpoint 0 1 2 3 

Employed Two Quarters after Exit 5 10 15 25 
In Post-Secondary Education Two Quarters after Exit 1 2 3 4 



Evidence of Coverage -
Specific Certificate 

This Evidence of Coverage is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the 
evidence holder. This evidence does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the coverage 
agreement below and is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such coverage agreement. 
This is to certify that the coverage listed below has been issued to the named Covered Member for the 
period indicated. As a statutorily authorized and self-funded public entity interlocal cooperative among 
school and educational service districts, there is no insurance policy involved. Because WSRMP is not an 
insurance company, we cannot grant "additional insured" status (WAC 200-100-02005 and 02007). 

Coverage Afforded By: Covered Member: 

Washington Schools Risk Management Pool 
Olympic ESD 114 
105 National Ave N 

POBox88700 Bremerton, Washington 98312 
Tukwila, WA 98138-2700 Member#: 18114 

Coverage Agreement#: cov 2024-2025 

Coverage Period: September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025 

Effective Date of Evidence of Coverage: Septemberl,2024 

Expiration Date of Evidence of Coverage: June 30, 2025 

Limits Available General Liability: $1,000,000 

Limits Available Property: $1,000,000 

Limits Available Auto liability: $1,000,000 

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicle: 

Activities under the direct supervision of District personnel as respects to the contract for 

professional services with Jefferson County. 

Evidence of Coverage Holder: Issue Date: August 20, 2024 

Jefferson County 

Au~ik~ 

1820 Jefferson Street 

Port Townsend, WA 98368 

cancellation: Should the above described coverage agreement be cancelled before the expiration date, WSRMP will send 30 days written notice 
to the evidence of coverage holder named above. 

©2024 Washington Schools Risk Management Pool 



Last updated by Jason Rhoads on Dec 06, 2023 at 01:26 PM OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT 114 

JllSAM*GOV® 

OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT 114 
Unique Entity ID 

H3R4HL676QZ9 

Registration Status 

Active Registration 

Physical Address 

105 N National AVE 

Bremerton, Washington 98312-3581 

United States 

Business Information 

Doing Business as 

(blank) 

Congressional District 

Washington 06 

Registration Dates 

Activation Date 

Dec 8, 2023 

Entity Dates 

Entity Start Date 

Sep 1, 1969 

Immediate Owner 

CAGE 

(blank) 

Highest Level Owner 

CAGE 

(blank) 

Executive Compensation 

CAGE/NCAGE 

4EKL7 

Expiration Date 

Dec 5, 2024 

Mailing Address 

105 National AVE N 

Bremerton, Washington 98312-3537 

United States 

Division Name 

(blank) 

State I Country of Incorporation 

(blank)/ (blank) 

Submission Date 

Dec 6, 2023 

Fiscal Year End Close Date 

Aug 31 

Legal Business Name 

(blank) 

Legal Business Name 

(blank) 

Purpose of Registration 

All Awards 

Division Number 

(blank) 

URL 

www.oesd114.org 

Initial Registration Date 

May 18, 2006 

Registrants in the System for Award Management (SAM) respond to the Executive Compensation questions in accordance with Section 6202 of 

P.L.110-252, amending the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (P.L.109-282). This information is not displayed in SAM. It is 

sent to USAspending.gov for display in association with an eligible award. Maintaining an active registration in SAM demonstrates the registrant 

responded to the questions. 

Proceedings Questions 

Registrants in the System for Award Management (SAM.gov) respond to proceedings questions in accordance with FAR 52.209-7, FAR 52.209-9, 

or 2. C.F.R. 200 Appendix XII. Their responses are displayed in the responsibility/qualification section of SAM.gov. Maintaining an active 

registration in SAM.gov demonstrates the registrant responded to the proceedings questions. 

utlon Sllmfflary 

Active Exclusions Records? 

No 

SAM Search Aulhortullon 

I authorize my entity's non-sensitive information to be displayed in SAM public search results: 

Yes 

Entity Typu 

Business Types 

Entity Structure 

U.S. Government Entity 

Profit Structure 

(blank) 

Jul 25, 2024 07: 13:09 PM GMT 
https://sam.gov/entity/H3R4HL676QZ9/coreData?statuFnull 

Entity Type 

US State Government 

Organization Factors 

(blank) 

Page I o/2 



Last updated by Jason Rhoads on Dec 06, 2023 at 01:26 PM OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT 114 

Socio-Economic Types 

Check the registrant's Reps & Certs, if present, under FAR 52,212-3 or FAR 52,219-1 to determine if the entity is an SBA-certified HUBZone small 

business concern, Additional small business information may be found in the SBA's Dynamic Small Business Search if the entity completed the 

SBA supplemental pages during registration, 

Government Types 

U.S. State Government 

I Financial Information 

Accepts Credit Card Payments 

Yes 

EFT Indicator 

0000 

Points of Contact 

Electronic Business 

9. 
Jason Rhoads, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

FINANCE 

Michelle Blackmon, BUSINESS MANAGER 

Government Business 

9. 
Jason Rhoads, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

FINANCE 

Michelle Blackmon, BUSINESS MANAGER 

Past Performance 

9. 
Jason Rhoads, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

FINANCE 

Michelle Blackmon, BUSINESS MANAGER 

,Service Classlflcations 

NAICS Codes 

Primary 

Yes 

, Disaster Response 

NAICS Codes 

611710 

Debt Subject To Offset 

No 

CAGE Code 

4EKL7 

105 National AVE. N, 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United Slates 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

NAICS Title 

Educational Support Services 

This entity does not appear in the disaster response registry, 

Jul 25, 2024 07:13:09 PM GMT 
https://sam.gov/entity/H3R4HL676QZ9/coreData?status~null Page 2 of2 




